
JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R13 23 Jun 2022 | Nottingham | HAPPY BIRTHDAY DONNA BLORE
Distance: 1223m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP11,000
8:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 000114
	 2	 164141
	 3	 3221
	 4	 454647

PRINCE OF BEL LIR (IRE)
AS IF BY CHANCE
APHELIOS
MISS CALCULATION (IRE)

65
63.5
59
56

2
1
4
3

JAMES DOYLE
R SCOTT
B SAYETTE  2.5 
R HAVLIN

JOSEPH PARR
N TINKLER
H & R CHARLTON
R MENZIES

4
4
3
3

G
G
G
F

IRE
UK
UK
IRE

81
78
75
68

	15-�3�-1-3
	16-�3�-5-1
	 4-�1�-2-1
	11-�1�-0-1

$18,872
$20,511
$8,061
$7,812

	12-�3�-0-2
	9-�3�-2-0
	4-�1�-2-1
	8-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4

1 PRINCE OF BEL LIR (IRE) Trainer: Joseph Parr Barrier: 2 Total: 15-3-1-3 Prize Money: $18,872
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 65 Good: 10-2-1-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 12-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-0-2
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: Harvest Joy (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 15-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 14/05/22 (40 Days)
Owner: The Skills People Group Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 16Oct21	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 7]	 K Stott	 58	 $--	 Queen’s Sargent	 1:28.14		  .... 13¼..........................weakened well over 1f out
12 of 14	 09Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	11]	 B Curtis	 60.5	 $--	 Run This Way	 1:15.04		  .... 11¼.......................................soon weakened
1 of 7	 26Apr22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $12	 Palifico	 1:10.38	 	 ...... 2¼.................................... ridden and ran on
1 of 11	 14May22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	12]	 J P Spencer	 58.5	 $*6.5	 Wentworth Falls	 1:11.57		  ........ ½..............pushed along to lead towards finish
4 of 11	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 60	 $6.5	 Tanmawwy	 1:09.70		  ...... 3¾.............................. weakened final furlong

2 AS IF BY CHANCE Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 1 Total: 16-3-5-1 Prize Money: $20,511
Jockey: R Scott WT: 63.5 Good: 11-3-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 10-3-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-2-0
Sire: Fountain Of Youth (IRE) Dam: Citron J+H: 4-1-2-0 Turf: 16-3-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-3-0 Last Win: 31/05/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Ms Sara Hattersley And Miss Tracey Man

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 09Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	10]	 F Mcmanoman	 55.5	 $26	 Run This Way	 1:15.04		  ......... 4...................................kept on same pace
4 of 11	 22Apr22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 F Mcmanoman	 57.5	 $8.5	 Frog And Toad	 1:23.41		  ...... 2¼...................................................ran on
1 of 13	 06May22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $--	 Mostallim	 1:13.79		  ...... 1¾........................ ran on strongly final furlong
4 of 6	 13May22	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 1]	 A Jary	 60	 $*2.3	 Brazen Bolt	 1:12.28		  ...... 4¾.................... no impression from over 1f out
1 of 15	 31May22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	10]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $15	 Runninwild	 1:10.65		  ...... 1¾............................................. ran on well

3 APHELIOS Trainer: H & R Charlton Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-2-1 Prize Money: $8,061
Jockey: B Sayette (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-1
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Homily J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-1 Last Win: 23/05/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Kingwood Stud Management Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 7	 12Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 T Whelan	 59.5	 $19	 Income	 1:10.96		  ......... 3.......ridden and kept on one pace final furlong
2 of 6	 06Feb22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 T Whelan	 57	 $*1.4	 King Of Jungle	 1:15.11		  ........ ¾.............................. headed closing stages
2 of 5	 28Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 T Greatrex	 56.5	 $3.3	 Archiano	 1:12.34		  ...... 1¼............................no impression on winner 
1 of 8	 23May22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 59	 $--	 Applaud Now	 1:11.14		  ......... 1................. found extra and won going away

4 MISS CALCULATION (IRE) Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-0-1 Prize Money: $7,812
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 56 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-1
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Maria Kristina (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-1 Last Win: 08/07/21 (350 Days)
Owner: Liz Dixon & Shelagh Fagen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 16Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $7.5	 El Bello	 1:28.27		  ...... 8¾....weakened and lost two place towards finish
4 of 7	 05Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 S De Sousa	 53.5	 $9	 Pocket The Profit	 1:18.24	 	 ...... 8¾...................................kept on same pace
6 of 10	 14Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 60	 $5.5	 Bay Breeze	 1:17.29		  .... 10½.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 10	 17May22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 57	 $13	 King Of Jungle	 1:12.10		  ...... 2½................................................ no extra
7 of 9	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 7]	 Ryan Sexton	 57	 $9	 Silky Wilkie	 0:59.72		  ...... 5¼.................ridden 2f out and gradually faded

NOTTINGHAM | PAGE 1



JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R14 23 Jun 2022 | Newmarket | HUTTIE’S HANDICAP
Distance: 2414m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 515767
	 2	 44423
	 3	 33275
	 4	 221232
	 5	 754471
	 6	 468142

SHIRBO
WORLD WITHOUT LOVE
WARD CASTLE (IRE)
EIGHT OF DIAMONDS
VAYNOR (IRE)
JALEA MOON (IRE)

64.5
57.5
57
55.5
55
54.5

4
5
1
2
6
3

T HAMMER HANSEN
J FANNING
M GHIANI
HARRY DAVIES  2.5 
T MARQUAND
R TART

H SPILLER
C & M JOHNSTON
M BOTTI
S P C WOODS
C HILLS
CHAPPLE-HYAM

4
3
3
3
3
3

H
F
C
G
G
F

UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

74
73
71
70
69
66

	 6-�1�-0-0
	 5-�0�-1-1
	 5-�0�-1-2
	11-�1�-4-1
	 8-�1�-0-0
	 6-�1�-1-0

$7,946
$4,234
$3,934
$10,234
$4,581
$6,033

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 SHIRBO Trainer: H Spiller Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: $7,946
Jockey: T Hammer Hansen WT: 64.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Patronising J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/21 (200 Days)
Owner: Franconson Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 05Dec21	 LLS	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 E Crublet	 57	 $--	 Get The Power	 2:12.60		  ...... 1¾.......................................... Lyon La Soie
5 of 9	 08Jan22	 DEA	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 E Crublet	 57	 $--	 Caliyoun	 2:42.11		  ...... 6¾............................................... Deauville
7 of 10	 31Jan22	 CAG	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 M Velon	 58	 $--	 Bobbymurphy	 2:16.76		  .... 12¼...................................... Cagnes-sur-Mer
6 of 7	 20Mar22	 LYO	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 7]	 F Blondel	 57	 $--	 Lord Achilles	 2:17.89		  ...... 7¾......................ridden and faded final furlong
7 of 7	 26May22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 L Steward	 60	 $--	 Enough Already	 1:39.73		  .... 12¾......................................... always in rear

2 WORLD WITHOUT LOVE Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-1-1 Prize Money: $4,234
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Reckoning (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mascalls Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 15Oct21	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 J Fanning	 57.5	 $17	 Present Moment	 1:40.32		  ...... 4¼................................plugged on one pace
4 of 13	 03Nov21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $10	 Suffrajet	 1:48.76		  ...... 4½........................................ soon one pace
4 of 7	 24Apr22	 WTH	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 J Fanning	 56	 $7	 Rogue Millennium	 2:08.05		  ......... 4.................................... faded final furlong
2 of 8	 09May22	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 57	 $*4	 Candy Kitchen	 2:26.58		  ...... 2½.............................. no chance with winner
3 of 8	 12Jun22	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 C Beasley	 55.5	 $5.5	 Real Dream	 2:32.34		  ...... 2¾.....................................kept on one pace

3 WARD CASTLE (IRE) Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 1 Total: 5-0-1-2 Prize Money: $3,934
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 57 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Flintshire Dam: Endless Light J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Milan Racing Club 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 3	 11Sep21	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  F 	 HCP	 61	 [	 3]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $5.5	 Choirmaster	 1:42.24		  ...... 5¼.......closed on 2nd but no chance with winner
3 of 9	 29Sep21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 9]	 N Callan	 58	 $13	 Migdam	 1:40.84		  ...... 4½......................... snatched third close home
2 of 13	 10Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 8]	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 $*2.9	 Silverscape	 1:40.55		  ........................................................ just denied
7 of 8	 28Apr22	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 58.5	 $17	 Viadelamore	 2:07.11		  ...... 7¼......................................weakened 1f out
5 of 9	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $23	 Daiquiri	 2:32.17		  ......... 6...........plugged on in modest 5th final furlong

4 EIGHT OF DIAMONDS Trainer: S P C Woods Barrier: 2 Total: 11-1-4-1 Prize Money: $10,234
Jockey: Harry Davies (a2.5) WT: 55.5 Good: 7-1-4-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 4-1-2-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Mirror City J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/04/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Lifecycle Bloodstock & Brook Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 26Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 1]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $*4.3	 Gangway	 1:59.67		  ...... 1¾............................no impression on winner
1 of 8	 28Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 60	 $--	 Claritudo	 2:30.54		  ..... Lhd............................edged left towards finish
2 of 5	 11May22	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 61	 $*2.5	 Campese	 2:33.22		  ........nk......................................not reach winner
3 of 9	 28May22	 SAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 C Fallon	 62.5	 $*3	 Stormbreaker	 2:35.49		  ........ ½.................................no extra close home
2 of 7	 13Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 9]	 B Curtis	 60.5	 $3.5	 Little Emma Loulou	 2:27.35		  ..... Lhd................................................ just held

NEWMARKET | PAGE 2



JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

5 VAYNOR (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,581
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 55 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ro ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Sanaya (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/06/22 (20 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 12Aug21	 FFL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 1]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $--	 Great Havana	 1:32.42		  ...... 5½...........................................never nearer
4 of 7	 15Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $4.5	 Show Lights	 2:15.83		  ...... 4¼...................................kept on same pace
4 of 9	 26Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 60	 $6.5	 Pons Aelius	 2:35.06		  ......... 4.............................. no extra towards finish
7 of 9	 17Apr22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $--	 Away Wit Da Fairys	 2:37.25		  ....... 10................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
1 of 6	 03Jun22	 BAT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 62	 $*4.3	 Captain Howse	 3:03.82		  ...... 2¼.................................................. readily

6 JALEA MOON (IRE) Trainer: Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,033
Jockey: R Tart WT: 54.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Mouriyana (IRE) J+H: 6-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/04/22 (65 Days)
Owner: 5 Wise Monkeys Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 26Feb22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 R Tart	 57.5	 $6.5	 Belt Buckle	 2:00.38		  ......... 9............................... weakened over 1f out
8 of 12	 16Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 8]	 R Tart	 56	 $67	 Surrey Mist	 2:25.10		  .... 13¼.......................... one pace from over 1f out
1 of 10	 19Apr22	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 R Tart	 57.5	 $41	 Sylvia Beach	 2:08.05		  ........ ½.............stayed on inside final furlong to lead 
4 of 8	 06May22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 R Tart	 59	 $9	 Phantasy Mac	 2:13.26		  ...... 3¼...................................kept on same pace
2 of 6	 02Jun22	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 R Tart	 60	 $9.5	 Echo Chamber	 2:39.27		  ........ ½............................................always held
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R15 23 Jun 2022 | Nottingham | FILLIES’ NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 2057m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
9:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	 97
	 3	
	 4	 0
	 5	 0
	 6	 3
	 7	 225

COERCION
MISSY’S HOBBS
MOUNTAIN QUEEN (IRE)
NIGHT SPARKLE (IRE)
PRINCESS OLIVE
QABILAH (USA)
WONDERFUL TIMES (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58

7
4
5
6
2
1
3

D KEENAN
B SAYETTE  2.5 
P-L JAMIN  1.5 
JAMES DOYLE
C SHEPHERD
JEFFERSON SMITH
R HAVLIN

J FANSHAWE
D MENUISIER
T DASCOMBE
S & E CRISFORD
DEBBIE HUGHES
R VARIAN
J & T GOSDEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
USA
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
87

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-2-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$991
$6,135

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 COERCION Trainer: J Fanshawe Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Cat’s Claw (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

2 MISSY’S HOBBS Trainer: D Menuisier Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Sayette (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Swain’s Gold (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr W H Carson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 11	 12May22	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	10]	 T Greatrex	 57	 $23	 Take My Chances	 2:09.16		  ....... 12.........................................no impression
7 of 13	 08Jun22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 James Doyle	 57	 $29	 Lizzie Jean	 2:21.52		  ....... 11.............stayed on one pace from over 1f out

3 MOUNTAIN QUEEN (IRE) Trainer: T Dascombe Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P-l Jamin (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mount Nelson Dam: Mountain Law (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Chris McHale

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

4 NIGHT SPARKLE (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Rose Diamond (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 13	 29Sep21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	15]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $7.5	 Hanaady	 1:49.03		  ...... 7½............................... weakened over 1f out
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5 PRINCESS OLIVE Trainer: Debbie Hughes Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mayson Dam: Royal Assent J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs D J Hughes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 11	 19May22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 M Crehan	 57	 $251	 Tango Tonight	 1:28.26		  .... 34¼................................................ tailed off

6 QABILAH (USA) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $991
Jockey: Jefferson Smith WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Search And Seizure (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 5	 31May22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 56.5	 $4.5	 Loch Lundie	 1:41.84		  ...... 3½............................no impression on winner

7 WONDERFUL TIMES (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: $6,135
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Wonderfully (IRE) J+H: 3-0-2-0 Turf: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Normandie Stud Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 9	 23Apr22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	10]	 R Havlin	 57.5	 $7	 Nashwa	 1:40.22		  ...... 6½.............................. no chance with winner
2 of 9	 06May22	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 8]	 R Havlin	 58	 $--	 Judith	 2:08.56		  ......... 1.................not pace of winner last 100 yards
5 of 10	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 9]	 R Havlin	 57	 $3.5	 Perfect Alibi	 2:35.58		  ...... 5¾........................ no extra inside final furlong
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R16 23 Jun 2022 | Newmarket | PRECISION INNOVATION
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP13,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 221221
	 2	 231414
	 3	 513
	 4	 41604
	 5	 142
	 6	 432213

LEAP ABROAD (IRE)
LETHAL LEVI
NEPTUNIAN (IRE)
CHRYSOS (USA)
BEAR PROFIT (IRE)
DEVASTE

62
61
60.5
59.5
59.5
59

6
2
5
1
4
3

M TABTI  3 

C LEE
T MARQUAND
J CROWLEY
M GHIANI
HARRY DAVIES  2.5 

P & O COLE
K R BURKE
M MEADE
K RYAN
S C WILLIAMS
T KENT

3
3
3
3
3
3

C
G
C
G
C
G

IRE
UK
IRE
USA
IRE
UK

87
85
84
82
82
81

	 9-�2�-4-0
	13-�4�-4-3
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 3-�1�-1-0
	12-�2�-2-2

$24,374
$39,969
$4,699
$5,578
$7,308
$36,638

	6-�2�-3-0
	11-�4�-3-2
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	9-�1�-2-2

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 LEAP ABROAD (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 6 Total: 9-2-4-0 Prize Money: $24,374
Jockey: M Tabti (a3.0) WT: 62 Good: 7-2-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-3-0
Sire: Gregorian (IRE) Dam: Norfolk Broads (IRE) J+H: 6-2-3-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (57 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Civ, Cole & Deac

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 25Nov21	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 M Tabti	 56	 $6.5	 Be Glorious	 1:12.16		  ........ ½......................................not reach winner
1 of 13	 14Dec21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	14]	 M Tabti	 57	 $--	 Pink Storm	 1:13.10		  ...... 3¼............................................. ran on well
2 of 9	 09Jan22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 M Tabti	 56	 $*5.5	 City Runner	 1:29.37		  ........ ¾...............................headed towards finish
2 of 12	 15Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 M Tabti	 52.5	 $13	 Aasser	 1:10.97		  ..... Lhd..................................headed close home
1 of 7	 27Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 5]	 M Tabti	 56.5	 $5.5	 The Dunkirk Lads	 1:15.70		  ...... 4¼........................ ran on strongly final furlong

2 LETHAL LEVI Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 2 Total: 13-4-4-3 Prize Money: $39,969
Jockey: C Lee WT: 61 Good: 10-4-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 6-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-4-3-2
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Dartrix J+H: 5-2-1-1 Turf: 13-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-1 Last Win: 26/05/22 (28 Days)
Owner: Mr J A Knox And Mrs M A Knox

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 05Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 56	 $*2.5	 Pocket The Profit	 1:18.24	 	 ...... 7¼...................................kept on same pace
1 of 8	 19Apr22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 60	 $*3.5	 Foxy Rascal	 1:10.26		  ........ ¾............ran on well and always doing enough
4 of 12	 08May22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 60	 $--	 I’m A Gambler	 1:11.04		  ......... 2.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 7	 26May22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $5	 Another Investment	1:13.59		  ....... hd...................rallied to lead again final strides
4 of 19	 11Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 7]	 P-l Jamin	 53.5	 $23	 Harry Three	 1:11.60		  ...... 3½................................................ no extra

3 NEPTUNIAN (IRE) Trainer: M Meade Barrier: 5 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $4,699
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: Empress Theodora J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/10/21 (254 Days)
Owner: Aquis Farm & Manton Park

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 11	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 59.5	 $8	 Deodar	 1:14.30		  ......... 1....................... unable to quite get on terms
1 of 13	 12Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	14]	 J Mitchell	 58.5	 $*1.6	 Foxy Rascal	 1:11.66		  ...... 1½............................................. won easily
3 of 11	 20Apr22	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	13]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $7	 Samburu	 1:26.01		  ...... 1½................................. lost 2nd close home

4 CHRYSOS (USA) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 1 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,578
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Medaglia D’oro (USA) Dam: Crowley’s Law J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/02/22 (124 Days)
Owner: Mr P K Siu

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 13Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 7]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $4.5	 Stormy Ocean	 1:45.45		  ......... 7................ lost two places inside final furlong
1 of 11	 19Feb22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $*2.1	 Mizmar	 1:38.62		  ...... 1¾............................................comfortable
6 of 7	 05Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $15	 El Caballo	 1:22.76		  ...... 7¼........................................never on terms
12 of 15	 13Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 8]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $15	 Tranquil Night	 1:37.77		  .... 20¼.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 4	 04Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 T Eaves	 58.5	 $7	 Dig Two	 1:27.53		  ...... 2¾................................................ no extra
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5 BEAR PROFIT (IRE) Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,308
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 59.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Orikawa (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/04/22 (77 Days)
Owner: Spiers, Barratt & Signy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 9	 07Apr22	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 M Ghiani	 58.5	 $17	 Alia Choice	 0:59.18		  ...... 2¾............................................. impressive
4 of 10	 06May22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $*1.6	 Phinow	 1:00.19		  ...... 2¾............................... kept on towards finish
2 of 6	 30May22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 M Ghiani	 62.5	 $*1.7	 Lightning Approach	 1:11.88		  ...... 1¼..................................no match for winner

6 DEVASTE Trainer: T Kent Barrier: 3 Total: 12-2-2-2 Prize Money: $36,638
Jockey: Harry Davies (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 11-2-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-2
Sire: Buratino (IRE) Dam: Abbotsfield (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/06/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Mr A J McCabe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 25Apr22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 59	 $12	 Sterling Knight	 1:12.44		  ...... 4¼......... kept on into 3rd well inside final furlong
2 of 18	 06May22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 R Dawson	 55.5	 $--	 Sterling Knight	 1:15.42		  ........ ¾........................ not quite pace to challenge
2 of 21	 22May22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	13]	 B Sayette	 57.5	 $15	 Showtime Mahomes	1:11.62		  ........ ½................................................ just held
1 of 7	 02Jun22	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 R Dawson	 52.5	 $*3	 Gisburn	 1:11.01		  ..... Lhd......ran on under pressure to lead final strides
3 of 19	 11Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	16]	 C Hardie	 52.5	 $15	 Harry Three	 1:11.60		  ...... 2¾................. stayed on but not pace of winner

NEWMARKET | PAGE 7



JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R17 23 Jun 2022 | Nottingham | NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1678m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:55 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 2253
	 2	 7
	 3	 00
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	 06
	 7	 0

COUNSEL
BORDER EDGE (IRE)
HOPEFORTHEBEST
IRISH APPROACH (IRE)
LERMONTOV (IRE)
SOLAR PROPHET
SUPER CHIEF

63.5
59
59
59
59
59
59

3
2
5
6
4
7
1

B SAYETTE  2.5 
JAMES DOYLE
D KEENAN
A RAWLINSON
R SCOTT
H CROUCH
R HAVLIN

J & T GOSDEN
C APPLEBY
M MURPHY & M KEADY
D O’MEARA
J J QUINN
H DUNLOP
J & T GOSDEN

4
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
C
C

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK

86
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 4-�0�-2-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$4,889
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	3-�0�-2-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 COUNSEL Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-2-1 Prize Money: $4,889
Jockey: B Sayette (a2.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Honorina J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 10	 01Dec20	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 C Fallon	 59.5	 $11	 Oz Legend	 1:39.54		  ......... 1..................................headed close home
2 of 9	 18Apr21	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 59.5	 $*3.3	 Foxes Tales	 1:39.61		  ........nk...............................headed towards finish
5 of 8	 20May21	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 57.5	 $*1.7	 Ensured	 2:18.97		  .... 19¼.......................................soon weakened
3 of 10	 19Jun21	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 C Fallon	 58	 $5	 Baaeed	 1:38.72		  ......... 8...................................kept on same pace

2 BORDER EDGE (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Emirates Rewards J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 11	 27Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 7]	 A Kirby	 58.5	 $7.5	 Maljoom	 1:28.22		  ...... 5¾....................soon ridden and no impression

3 HOPEFORTHEBEST Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Bestfootforward J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Moir & Murphy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 11	 31Jul21	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 T P Queally	 59.5	 $--	 Way To Win	 1:28.34		  ....... 50.........................................always behind
14 of 14	 02Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 9]	 R Tate	 59.5	 $67	 Justice Protecol	 1:26.83		  .... 13½.......... lost position over 1f out and soon held

4 IRISH APPROACH (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Gimasha J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Ray Treacy & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
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5 LERMONTOV (IRE) Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Scott WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Caribbean Princess (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Ross Harmon & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

6 SOLAR PROPHET Trainer: H Dunlop Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Starring Guest (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Sungayne Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
12 of 13	 24May22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 16	 [	10]	 S M Levey	 58	 $101	 Goemon	 2:03.32		  .... 26¾................................. always towards rear
6 of 11	 09Jun22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 59.5	 $81	 Moon Watch	 1:48.45		  ...... 9¼......................weakened inside final furlong

7 SUPER CHIEF Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Eastern Belle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A E Oppenheimer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
10 of 20	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 M Harley	 59	 $13	 First Ruler	 1:35.81		  .... 12¾............................no extra from over 1f out
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R18 23 Jun 2022 | Newmarket | FILLIES’ NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1
	 2	 55
	 3	
	 4	 6
	 5	 76

SEA TSARINA (IRE)
ASRAABB (IRE)
MIDNIGHT MOLL (IRE)
NEXT CHAPTER (IRE)
RISK AVERSE (IRE)

61.5
58
58
58
58

4
1
3
2
5

T MARQUAND
J MITCHELL
K SHOEMARK
ROSSA RYAN
HARRY DAVIES  2.5 

W HAGGAS
R VARIAN
E WALKER
J TATE
H PALMER

3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$3,942
$0
$0
$0
$153

	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 SEA TSARINA (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,942
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 61.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Tayma (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/06/22 (15 Days)
Owner: Sunderland Holding Inc

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 6	 08Jun22	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 S Donohoe	 58	 $3	 Consensus De Vega	 1:27.00		  ...... 1¼................................. readily (hand timed)

2 ASRAABB (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Tantshi (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 8	 20Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 Jefferson Smith	 57.5	 $11	 Distant Light	 1:26.57		  ......... 4.............................never near to challenge
5 of 11	 19May22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $*3	 Tango Tonight	 1:28.26		  ......... 3........ no impression and eased towards finish

3 MIDNIGHT MOLL (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Serena’s Storm (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rockcliffe Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................

4 NEXT CHAPTER (IRE) Trainer: J Tate Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Samdaniya J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed Manana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 13	 19Oct21	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 9]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $21	 Heat Of The Moment	 1:14.39		  ...... 5¾..........................................nearest finish
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

5 RISK AVERSE (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $153
Jockey: Harry Davies (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Freedom Pass (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Tony O’Connor & Reinsurance Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 13	 13Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 8]	 R Havlin	 56	 $12	 Tatsumaki	 1:24.93		  ....... 10...........................................never nearer
6 of 7	 28Aug21	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $6	 Piastrella	 1:51.68		  ...... 4¼.... no further impression and held final furlong
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JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 23 JUN 2022

R19 23 Jun 2022 | Nottingham | RACING TV PROFITS RETURNED
Distance: 1678m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,500
10:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 255682
	 2	 058321
	 3	 322572
	 4	 930
	 5	 741465

KAASIRR (IRE)
ADJUDICATOR (IRE)
FLAMING LORD
SNAPCRACKLEPOP
MUVERAN

61.5
60.5
60.5
58
55.5

4
2
1
3
5

JAMES DOYLE
B SAYETTE  2.5 
G WOOD
L EDMUNDS
P-L JAMIN  1.5 

S & E CRISFORD
K P DE FOY
HARRY EUSTACE
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
K R BURKE

3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK

75
73
73
68
62

	 7-�0�-2-0
	10-�2�-1-1
	 7-�0�-3-1
	 3-�0�-0-1
	10-�1�-1-0

$3,519
$10,496
$7,670
$850
$7,364

	5-�0�-2-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-2-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	4-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 KAASIRR (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-2-0 Prize Money: $3,519
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Majeyda (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 30Nov21	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 59.5	 $--	 Far Away Thoughts	1:36.88		  ......... 3................................................ no extra
5 of 12	 01Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	13]	 J Mitchell	 57	 $--	 Ermin Street	 1:40.63		  ........ ¾........ headed and no extra inside final furlong
6 of 9	 19Apr22	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	10]	 James Doyle	 59	 $--	 New Pursuit	 1:47.38		  .... 17¼...................................never near leaders
8 of 8	 22May22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 6]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $7	 Fifteenthamendment	2:13.32		  ...... 6¾...................................never in contention
2 of 10	 09Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $7.5	 Nietzsche’s Star	 1:41.28		  ........ ½...................................................ran on

2 ADJUDICATOR (IRE) Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 2 Total: 10-2-1-1 Prize Money: $10,496
Jockey: B Sayette (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: African Moonlight (UAE) (UAE) J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/06/22 (13 Days)
Owner: The Adjudicators

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 20Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	16]	 J Mitchell	 59.5	 $--	 Lawful Command	 1:28.33		  ...... 4¾................................................ no extra
8 of 9	 06Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 S De Sousa	 59	 $--	 Queen Aminatu	 1:23.46		  ...... 7¼.............................. weakened final furlong
3 of 9	 13May22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 9]	 B Sayette	 56.5	 $7.5	 Golden Spice	 1:24.29		  ...... 4¼.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 11	 03Jun22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	12]	 B Sayette	 59.5	 $--	 Hodler	 1:28.33		  ......... 2................ chased winner inside final furlong
1 of 11	 10Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	11]	 B Sayette	 56.5	 $7.5	 Stockpyle	 1:30.97		  ...... DH...................................closed to lead post

3 FLAMING LORD Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-3-1 Prize Money: $7,670
Jockey: G Wood WT: 60.5 Good: 6-0-3-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 7-0-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-2-0
Sire: Zarak (FR) Dam: Elusive Flame J+H: 7-0-3-1 Turf: 6-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J C Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 27Jul21	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 58	 $--	 Power Of Beauty	 1:24.52		  ...... 1½............................................. ran on well
2 of 9	 10Aug21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 59.5	 $4.5	 Typewriter	 1:47.17		  ......... 1................................................. kept on
5 of 11	 12Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	13]	 G Wood	 58.5	 $--	 Outgate	 1:28.48		  ......... 6.....................................kept on one pace
7 of 8	 21Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 1]	 G Wood	 58	 $13	 Odisseo	 1:49.31		  ......... 7...............ridden and no headway over 1f out
2 of 4	 31May22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 60	 $*3.3	 Forward Flight	 1:46.26		  ........nk...................................................ran on

4 SNAPCRACKLEPOP Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $850
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Sweet Secret J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr W R Muir

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 11	 22Aug21	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 9]	 N Currie	 59.5	 $41	 King Of Conquest	 1:33.82		  ...... 9¼................................ weakened soon after
3 of 9	 10Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 9]	 L Edmunds	 58	 $12	 Jack Darcy	 1:44.26		  ......... 9.....................................not reach leaders
10 of 13	 30Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 2]	 L Edmunds	 58	 $41	 Wind Your Neck In	1:45.70		  .... 14½.......................weakened quickly soon after
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5 MUVERAN Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 10-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,364
Jockey: P-l Jamin (a1.5) WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Karmadal (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/21 (191 Days)
Owner: David & Yvonne Blunt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 12Nov21	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 S James	 57	 $6.5	 Victory	 1:40.75		  ......... 2................................not pace to challenge
1 of 4	 14Dec21	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 Jane Elliott	 52	 $*3.5	 Taj Alola	 1:43.72		  ..... Lhd............................ holding 2nd close home
4 of 6	 25Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 S Gray	 57.5	 $4.3	 Come On John	 1:38.96		  ...... 6¾.............................. weakened final furlong
6 of 10	 10May22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 61	 $4.3	 Dougies Dream	 1:42.82		  .... 11¼.............................. weakened close home
5 of 16	 30May22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $--	 Kodebreaker	 1:25.04		  ......... 3......................weakened inside final furlong
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R20 23 Jun 2022 | Newmarket | FEATURE SPACE FRAUD FIGHTER
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 001858
	 2	 310809
	 3	 409363
	 4	 121
	 5	 500582
	 6	 062161

PENSIERO D’AMORE (IRE)
AZANO
CLIFFS OF CAPRI
DEODAR
LORD RAPSCALLION (IRE)
DREAM SHOW

64.5
63.5
60
58
58
54

2
6
3
1
4
5

S CHERCHI  1.5 
T MARQUAND
D COSTELLO
R HORNBY
M GHIANI
HARRY DAVIES  2.5 

M BOTTI
D O’MEARA
J OSBORNE
R BECKETT
S C WILLIAMS
C HILLS

6
6
8
3
6
3

H
G
G
G
G
C

IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK

100
98
90
95
86
86

	25-�5�-4-2
	25-�3�-6-4
	42-�6�-6-6
	 3-�2�-1-0
	48-�5�-8-5
	 6-�2�-1-0

$79,605
$141,723
$153,022
$17,894
$136,585
$12,644

	6-�2�-1-0
	18-�2�-5-3
	26-�4�-6-4
	0-�0�-0-0
	20-�1�-4-3
	6-�2�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 PENSIERO D’AMORE (IRE) Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 2 Total: 25-5-4-2 Prize Money: $79,605
Jockey: S Cherchi (a1.5) WT: 64.5 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Ira Brevis Furor (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/22 (85 Days)
Owner: Mr R Bruni & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 25Feb22	 MYD	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 7]	 P Cosgrave	 59	 $--	 Royal Fleet	 2:01.61		  .... 24½.................................................Meydan
1 of 9	 30Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $--	 Roman Mist	 1:39.27		  ..... Lhd........................................led final strides
8 of 8	 18Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 N Callan	 60	 $8	 Notre Belle Bete	 1:37.61		  ....... 12................................ weakened soon after
5 of 11	 14May22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 S Cherchi	 60.5	 $51	 Shine So Bright	 1:24.46		  ...... 7¼..........................................nearest finish
8 of 11	 28May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 8]	 P Cosgrave	 63	 $41	 Boardman	 1:33.42		  ...... 6½........................................never on terms

2 AZANO Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 6 Total: 25-3-6-4 Prize Money: $141,723
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 63.5 Good: 19-2-3-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 15-0-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-2-5-3
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Azanara (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 20-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 02/10/21 (264 Days)
Owner: M J & L A Taylor & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 02Oct21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 6]	 S Gray	 57.5	 $15	 Glesga Gal	 1:21.19		  ........ ½................ found extra to forge on near finish
20 of 20	 16Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 56	 [	 7]	 S Gray	 58	 $126	 Creative Force	 1:13.79		  .... 18½............................... weakened over 2f out
8 of 11	 11Dec21	 DEA	 awt	 1500	  G 	 HCP	 115	 [	 3]	 T Piccone	 58	 $--	 Amilcar	 1:26.10		  ...... 8½.............................. weakened final furlong
10 of 11	 28May22	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 4]	 S Gray	 63	 $29	 Boardman	 1:33.42		  .... 10¼...... pulled very hard and always towards rear
9 of 9	 11Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 3]	 J Peate	 62.5	 $--	 Lion Tower	 1:24.40		  .... 19¼........................................... eased 1f out

3 CLIFFS OF CAPRI Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 3 Total: 42-6-6-6 Prize Money: $153,022
Jockey: D Costello WT: 60 Good: 21-2-2-4 Track: 2-0-1-0

8yo uk g Fav: 6-2-2-0 58+kg: 15-3-3-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 26-4-6-4
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Shannon Spree J+H: 20-1-4-4 Turf: 27-4-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-2-1 Last Win: 20/02/20 (854 Days)
Owner: Melbourne 10 Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 18	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 9]	 D Costello	 57.5	 $--	 Cruyff Turn	 1:36.03		  ...... 4¼.............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 10	 04Sep21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 8]	 D Costello	 58.5	 $--	 Top Secret	 1:28.64		  ......... 7......................................weakened 1f out
3 of 17	 01Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 1]	 D Costello	 61.5	 $--	 Sunray Major	 1:30.63		  ...... 2¾.......... stayed on to go 3rd inside final furlong
6 of 18	 22Oct21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 81	 [	 3]	 D Costello	 63.5	 $17	 Molls Memory	 1:30.37		  ...... 9½..........................................nearest finish
3 of 5	 04May22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 D Costello	 60	 $13	 King Zain	 1:23.82		  ...... 6½................................ went 3rd final strides

4 DEODAR Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 1 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: $17,894
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 58 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Tested J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 14/05/22 (40 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 11	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	10]	 R Hornby	 59.5	 $--	 Witch Hunter	 1:14.30		  ........nk.....................................led towards finish
2 of 7	 23Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 105	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $*3	 Flaming Rib	 1:15.60		  ......... 1.......................no impression towards finish
1 of 7	 14May22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 4]	 J P Spencer	 62.5	 $*1.1	 Gabriella’s Spirit	 1:11.85		  ........ ½............ soon hung right and looked awkward
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5 LORD RAPSCALLION (IRE) Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 48-5-8-5 Prize Money: $136,585
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 58 Good: 13-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo grey ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-1-1-1 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 20-1-4-3
Sire: Alhebayeb (IRE) Dam: Simply Topping (IRE) J+H: 6-0-1-0 Turf: 24-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-1-0 Last Win: 12/08/20 (680 Days)
Owner: Tje Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

21 of 24	 18Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	23]	 M Ghiani	 60	 $26	 Staxton	 1:10.91		  .... 13¾.................................... weakened quickly
10 of 10	 22Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 8]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Magical Spirit	 1:15.22		  .... 22¼.................. lost place and behind soon after
5 of 7	 29Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 M Ghiani	 54	 $12	 Shine So Bright	 1:25.72		  ...... 6¾......................weakened inside final furlong
8 of 8	 20May22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 M Ghiani	 56	 $15	 Montassib	 1:29.59		  ....... 12............................... weakened over 1f out
2 of 15	 03Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	11]	 M Ghiani	 57	 $21	 Bowman	 1:22.06		  ......... 1................................stayed on same pace

6 DREAM SHOW Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 5 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $12,644
Jockey: Harry Davies (a2.5) WT: 54 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 2-1-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Got To Dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 31/05/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Galloping On The South Downs & A Palme

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 03Sep21	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $23	 Altraif	 1:29.33		  ......... 6....................................faded final 100yds
2 of 10	 12Oct21	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $--	 Parlando	 1:28.89		  ..... Lhd..................................headed close home
1 of 13	 02Nov21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 59.5	 $*2.4	 Golden Voice	 1:27.40		  ......... 1..........................................unchallenged
6 of 8	 30Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Notions	 1:28.30		  ...... 3¾........................................never on terms
1 of 8	 31May22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 57.5	 $12	 Hebrides	 1:28.61		  ...... 1¼.....................................dead heated post


